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Table 4. Net Cash Return From Agricultural Sales:  1992 and 1987
[Data are based on a sample of farms.  For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text]

Item

1992 1987

All farms

Farms with
sales of

$10,000 or
more

Farms with
sales of less
than $10,000 All farms

Farms with
sales of

$10,000 or
more

Farms with sales
of less than

$10,000

Net cash return from agricultural sales for the farm unit (see text) farms ------------- 51 858 24 858 27 000 59 288 25 592 33 696
$1,000-- 912 136 948 855 –36 719 688 217 716 730 –28 514

Average per farm dollars ----------------------------------------------------- 17 589 38 171 –1 360 11 608 28 006 –846

Farms with net gains 1 number-------------------------------------------------- 30 837 20 777 10 060 35 169 21 141 14 028
$1,000-- 1 023 730 1 002 456 21 274 796 984 770 367 26 617

Average per farm dollars --------------------------------------------------- 33 198 48 248 2 115 22 662 36 439 1 897

Gain ofm
Less than $1,000 ----------------------------------------------- 3 971---------- 533 3 438 6 162 664 5 498
$1,000 to $4,999 ----------------------------------------------- 8 309---------- 2 566 5 743 10 967 3 333 7 634
$5,000 to $9,999 ----------------------------------------------- 4 373---------- 3 494 879 4 977 4 081 896
$10,000 to $24,999 --------------------------------------------- 5 434---------- 5 434 – 5 934 5 934 –
$25,000 to $49,999 --------------------------------------------- 3 385---------- 3 385 – 3 485 3 485 –
$50,000 or more ----------------------------------------------- 5 365---------- 5 365 – 3 644 3 644 –

Farms with net losses number -------------------------------------------------- 21 021 4 081 16 940 24 119 4 451 19 668
$1,000-- 111 594 53 601 57 993 108 767 53 637 55 130

Average per farm dollars --------------------------------------------------- 5 309 13 134 3 423 4 510 12 051 2 803

Loss ofm
Less than $1,000 ----------------------------------------------- 5 223---------- 424 4 799 6 833 454 6 379
$1,000 to $4,999 ----------------------------------------------- 9 775---------- 1 234 8 541 11 699 1 477 10 222
$5,000 to $9,999 ----------------------------------------------- 3 275---------- 795 2 480 3 347 1 069 2 278
$10,000 to $24,999 --------------------------------------------- 2 129---------- 1 068 1 061 1 765 1 004 761
$25,000 to $49,999 --------------------------------------------- 441---------- 385 56 307 284 23
$50,000 or more ----------------------------------------------- 178---------- 175 3 168 163 5

1Farms with total production expenses equal to market value of agricultural products sold are included as farms with gains of less than $1,000.

Table 5. Government Payments and Other Farm-Related Income:  1992 and 1987
[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text]

Item

All farms Farms with sales of $10,000 or more

Farms
Value

($1,000) Farms
Value

($1,000)

Government payments 1992----------------------------------------------------- 9 805 40 414 6 890 37 470
1987-- 16 624 91 619 11 493 85 801

Average per farm 1 1992--------------------------------------------------- (X) 4 122 (X) 5 438
1987-- (X) 5 511 (X) 7 465

1992 farms with receipts of m
$1 to $999 -------------------------------------------------------- 4 639--------- 1 828 2 479 (D)
$1,000 to $4,999 -------------------------------------------------- 3 270--------- 7 568 2 609 6 227
$5,000 to $9,999 -------------------------------------------------- 865--------- 6 002 801 5 560
$10,000 to $24,999 ------------------------------------------------ 697--------- 10 350 669 9 991
$25,000 to $49,999 ------------------------------------------------ 237--------- 8 004 235 (D)
$50,000 or more -------------------------------------------------- 97--------- 6 662 97 6 662

Amount from Conservation Reserve and Wetlands Reserve Programs 1992 -------- 2 494 3 800 1 564 2 596
Average per farm 1 1992--------------------------------------------------- (X) 1 524 (X) 1 660

Other farm-related income, gross before taxes and expenses 2 1992----------------- 12 408 73 394 6 476 57 457
1987-- 12 447 48 263 4 989 33 679

Average per farm 1 1992--------------------------------------------------- (X) 5 915 (X) 8 872
1987-- (X) 3 877 (X) 6 751

1992 farms with receipts of m
$1 to $999 -------------------------------------------------------- 3 581--------- 1 432 1 415 564
$1,000 to $4,999 -------------------------------------------------- 5 542--------- 13 256 2 642 6 649
$5,000 to $9,999 -------------------------------------------------- 1 545--------- 10 004 929 6 095
$10,000 to $24,999 ------------------------------------------------ 1 167--------- 17 464 946 14 018
$25,000 to $49,999 ------------------------------------------------ 364--------- 11 991 340 11 371
$50,000 or more -------------------------------------------------- 209--------- 19 246 204 18 759

Customwork and other agricultural services 1992 -------------------------------- 3 939 31 476 2 342 27 856
1987-- 4 321 20 345 2 321 16 069

Average per farm 1 1992--------------------------------------------------- (X) 7 991 (X) 11 894
1987-- (X) 4 708 (X) 6 923

1992 farms with receipts of m
$1 to $999 ------------------------------------------------------ 1 116--------- 454 531 217
$1,000 to $4,999 ------------------------------------------------ 1 528--------- 3 630 774 1 876
$5,000 to $9,999 ------------------------------------------------ 529--------- 3 378 271 1 749
$10,000 to $24,999 ---------------------------------------------- 411--------- 5 814 411 5 814
$25,000 to $49,999 ---------------------------------------------- 236--------- 7 971 236 7 971
$50,000 or more ------------------------------------------------ 119--------- 10 229 119 10 229

Rental of farmland 1992 ------------------------------------------------------- 6 381 20 423 2 906 12 983
1987-- 6 639 13 266 2 074 6 846

Average per farm 1 1992--------------------------------------------------- (X) 3 201 (X) 4 468
1987-- (X) 1 998 (X) 3 301

1992 farms with receipts of m
$1 to $999 ------------------------------------------------------ 1 945--------- 879 580 297
$1,000 to $4,999 ------------------------------------------------ 3 522--------- 8 355 1 667 4 273
$5,000 to $9,999 ------------------------------------------------ 631--------- 3 997 459 2 943
$10,000 to $24,999 ---------------------------------------------- 231--------- 3 532 156 2 380
$25,000 or more ------------------------------------------------ 52--------- 3 659 44 3 089

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 5. Government Payments and Other Farm-Related Income:  1992 and 1987 mCon.
[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text]

Item

All farms Farms with sales of $10,000 or more

Farms
Value

($1,000) Farms
Value

($1,000)

Other farm-related income, gross before taxes and expenses 2
mCon.

Sales of forest products and Christmas trees 1992 ------------------------------- 2 096 18 068 995 13 734
1987-- 1 766 10 485 723 7 438

Average per farm 1 1992--------------------------------------------------- (X) 8 620 (X) 13 803
1987-- (X) 5 937 (X) 10 287

1992 farms with receipts of m
$1 to $999 ------------------------------------------------------ 521--------- 202 163 (D)
$1,000 to $4,999 ------------------------------------------------ 680--------- 1 636 234 616
$5,000 to $9,999 ------------------------------------------------ 297--------- 1 919 142 899
$10,000 to $24,999 ---------------------------------------------- 480--------- 7 198 339 5 064
$25,000 or more ------------------------------------------------ 118--------- 7 114 117 (D)

Other farm-related income sources 1992 ---------------------------------------- 1 867 3 426 1 447 2 884
1987-- 1 013 4 166 565 3 326

Average per farm 1 1992--------------------------------------------------- (X) 1 835 (X) 1 993
1987-- (X) 4 113 (X) 5 887

1992 farms with receipts of m
$1 to $999 ------------------------------------------------------ 1 130--------- 304 849 242
$1,000 to $4,999 ------------------------------------------------ 554--------- 1 126 457 926
$5,000 to $9,999 ------------------------------------------------ 97--------- 626 59 386
$10,000 to $24,999 ---------------------------------------------- 74--------- 991 70 951
$25,000 or more ------------------------------------------------ 12--------- 380 12 380

1Data are in whole dollars.
2Data are based on a sample of farms.
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Table 6. Commodity Credit Corporation Loans:  1992 and 1987
[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text]

CCC loans

1992 1987

Farms
Value

($1,000) Farms
Value

($1,000)

Total 1 609-------------------------------------------------------- 27 715 3 642 48 830

Average per farm 1 (X)----------------------------------------------- 17 225 (X) 13 408

Farms with loans of m
$1 to $999 433--------------------------------------------------------- 171 790 352
$1,000 to $4,999 427---------------------------------------------------- 1 063 1 201 2 957
$5,000 to $9,999 198---------------------------------------------------- 1 388 576 3 976
$10,000 to $19,999 200-------------------------------------------------- 2 779 462 6 379
$20,000 to $24,999 52-------------------------------------------------- 1 120 136 2 977
$25,000 to $49,999 152-------------------------------------------------- 5 377 279 9 663
$50,000 or more 147---------------------------------------------------- 15 817 198 22 526

Corn 1 006----------------------------------------------------------------- 13 091 3 025 34 165
Average per farm 1 (X)----------------------------------------------- 13 013 (X) 11 294

Farms with loans of m
$1 to $999 292------------------------------------------------------- 116 691 299
$1,000 to $9,999 412-------------------------------------------------- 1 510 1 495 5 810
$10,000 to $24,999 153------------------------------------------------ 2 414 517 7 954
$25,000 or more 149-------------------------------------------------- 9 051 322 20 103

Wheat 287--------------------------------------------------------------- 1 123 553 1 650
Average per farm 1 (X)----------------------------------------------- 3 914 (X) 2 984

Farms with loans of m
$1 to $999 146------------------------------------------------------- 50 293 113
$1,000 to $9,999 116-------------------------------------------------- 345 216 657
$10,000 to $24,999 15------------------------------------------------ 257 32 441
$25,000 or more 10-------------------------------------------------- 470 12 439

Soybeans 379------------------------------------------------------------ 5 785 407 6 299
Average per farm 1 (X)----------------------------------------------- 15 264 (X) 15 476

Farms with loans of m
$1 to $999 146------------------------------------------------------- 42 86 40
$1,000 to $9,999 92-------------------------------------------------- 339 159 611
$10,000 to $24,999 62------------------------------------------------ 1 014 76 1 174
$25,000 or more 79-------------------------------------------------- 4 390 86 4 472

Sorghum, barley, and oats 33--------------------------------------------- 65 35 143
Average per farm 1 (X)----------------------------------------------- 1 982 (X) 4 072

Farms with loans of m
$1 to $999 25------------------------------------------------------- (D) 16 7
$1,000 to $9,999 6-------------------------------------------------- 15 14 42
$10,000 to $24,999 1------------------------------------------------ (D) 4 (D)
$25,000 or more 1-------------------------------------------------- (D) 1 (D)

Cotton 321--------------------------------------------------------------- 5 471 220 3 068
Average per farm 1 (X)----------------------------------------------- 17 043 (X) 13 946

Farms with loans of m
$1 to $999 39------------------------------------------------------- 21 27 14
$1,000 to $9,999 159-------------------------------------------------- 601 104 426
$10,000 to $24,999 57------------------------------------------------ 867 48 786
$25,000 or more 66-------------------------------------------------- 3 982 41 1 842

Sunflower seed, flaxseed, safflower, canola, other rapeseed, and mustard
seed –---------------------------------------------------------------- – (NA) (NA)

Average per farm 1 (X)----------------------------------------------- – (X) (NA)

Farms with loans of m
$1 to $999 –------------------------------------------------------- – (NA) (NA)
$1,000 to $9,999 –-------------------------------------------------- – (NA) (NA)
$10,000 to $24,999 –------------------------------------------------ – (NA) (NA)
$25,000 or more –-------------------------------------------------- – (NA) (NA)

Peanuts, rye, rice, tobacco, and honey 228---------------------------------- 2 180 380 3 506
Average per farm 1 (X)----------------------------------------------- 9 559 (X) 9 226

Farms with loans of m
$1 to $999 99------------------------------------------------------- 29 97 47
$1,000 to $9,999 91-------------------------------------------------- 370 210 774
$10,000 to $24,999 25------------------------------------------------ 388 43 658
$25,000 or more 13-------------------------------------------------- 1 394 30 2 027

1Data are in whole dollars.
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Table 7. Land Use and Acres Diverted:  1992, 1987, and 1982
[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text]

All farms 1992 Percent of total in 1992 1987 1982

Farms number------------------------------------------------------------------ 51 854 100.0 59 284 72 792
Land in farms acres ------------------------------------------------------------- 8 936 015 100.0 9 447 705 10 320 832

Total cropland farms ---------------------------------------------------------- 47 497 91.6 54 972 68 439
acres-- 5 578 191 62.4 5 716 256 5 950 155

Harvested cropland farms --------------------------------------------------- 42 135 81.3 50 108 63 392
acres-- 3 998 685 44.7 3 779 164 4 659 283

Farms by acres harvested:
1 to 49 acres ------------------------------------------------- 29 394--------- 56.7 36 024 44 615

1 to 9 acres ------------------------------------------------ 12 257--------- 23.6 15 114 19 353
10 to 19 acres ---------------------------------------------- 7 606--------- 14.7 9 566 11 237
20 to 29 acres ---------------------------------------------- 4 631--------- 8.9 5 654 6 703
30 to 49 acres ---------------------------------------------- 4 900--------- 9.4 5 690 7 322

50 to 99 acres ------------------------------------------------ 4 753--------- 9.2 5 544 7 475
100 to 199 acres ---------------------------------------------- 3 236--------- 6.2 3 919 5 513
200 to 499 acres ---------------------------------------------- 2 932--------- 5.7 3 203 4 217
500 to 999 acres ---------------------------------------------- 1 195--------- 2.3 1 027 1 195
1,000 acres or more ------------------------------------------- 625--------- 1.2 391 377

1,000 to 1,999 acres ----------------------------------------- 500--------- 1.0 327 297
2,000 acres or more ----------------------------------------- 125--------- .2 64 80

Cropland used only for pasture or grazing farms ------------------------------- 21 103 40.7 21 876 24 610
acres-- 835 097 9.3 782 535 806 414

Other cropland farms ------------------------------------------------------- 18 949 36.5 25 965 20 502
acres-- 744 409 8.3 1 154 557 484 458

Cropland in cover crops, legumes, and soil-improvement grasses, not
harvested and not pastured farms ----------------------------------------- 7 580 14.6 6 969 6 625

acres-- 198 153 2.2 175 765 119 516
Cropland on which all crops failed farms ------------------------------------ 2 417 4.7 4 340 2 755

acres-- 55 718 .6 87 525 48 591
Cropland in cultivated summer fallow farms --------------------------------- 2 637 5.1 2 254 2 452

acres-- 73 778 .8 57 193 43 568
Cropland idle farms------------------------------------------------------- 12 683 24.5 19 888 13 963

acres-- 416 760 4.7 834 074 272 783

Total woodland farms --------------------------------------------------------- 32 870 63.4 36 067 45 068
acres-- 2 613 514 29.2 2 753 255 3 327 180

Woodland pastured farms--------------------------------------------------- 14 679 28.3 16 743 19 970
acres-- 507 491 5.7 562 028 605 843

Woodland not pastured farms ----------------------------------------------- 26 017 50.2 28 259 36 096
acres-- 2 106 023 23.6 2 191 227 2 721 337

Pastureland and rangeland other than cropland and woodland pastured farms ------ 8 133 15.7 11 244 10 401
acres-- 376 344 4.2 473 683 449 058

Land in house lots, ponds, roads, wasteland, etc. farms -------------------------- 31 757 61.2 39 149 50 119
acres-- 367 966 4.1 504 511 594 439

Land under federal acreage reduction programs:
Diverted under annual commodity programs 1 farms------------------------------ 3 847 (X) 11 239 1 701

acres-- 59 335 (X) 422 605 28 333
Conservation Reserve or Wetlands Reserve Programs 2 farms--------------------- 2 858 (X) 959 (NA)

acres-- 93 414 (X) 31 388 (NA)

1Data for 1982 are for total federal set aside acres.
2Data for 1987 are for Conservation Reserve Program only.
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